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Van L. McPherson III, Esquire 
Assistant General Counsel 
Office of General Counsel  
       
 

 
 
July 9, 2021 

 
 
 
VIA E-MAIL ONLY 
Kathleen Hoffman, Administrator/Clerk 
Southampton Township 
5 Retreat Road 
Southampton, New Jersey 08088 
 
Eve Cullinan, County Administrator 
Burlington County Administration Building 
49 Rancocas Road 
Room 123 
Mount Holly, NJ 08060 
 
Erin M. Kelly, Clerk of the Board of Commissioners 
Burlington County Administration Building 
49 Rancocas Road 
Room 123 
Mount Holly, NJ 08060 
 

RE:  In the Matter of the Petition of South Jersey Gas Company for Approval of a 
Municipal Franchise in the Township of Southampton, Burlington County 
BPU Dkt. No. GE21020390 

 
 

Dear Ms. Hoffman, Ms. Cullinan, and Ms. Kelly: 
 

Pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 48:2-14 and N.J.A.C. 14:1-5.5, South Jersey Gas 
Company (“SJG”) has applied to the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board”) for approval 
of Township of Southampton Ordinance No. 2020-10, which grants SJG permission to serve 
natural gas within its community as provided in said Ordinance. 

 



 
 
 
 

Please be advised the Board has set July 29, 2021 at 10 a.m. as the date and time for the 
hearing on this matter. This matter will be held virtually due to the pandemic. 

 
Dial-In: 1-609-594-2077 
 
Conference ID:  340 160 310# 
 
Video Conference Link: https://tinyurl.com/7pa86sw7  
 
 
You are welcome to attend and place your views on the record if you desire. 
 

 
Very truly yours, 

 

 
 
      Van L. McPherson III 
      Assistant General Counsel 
      vmcpherson@sjindustries.com  
 
VLM/cmm 
cc: Attached Service List (E-Mail Only) 
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IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF :  SERVICE LIST 
SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY FOR  :   
APPROVAL OF A MUNICIPAL FRANCHISE  : 
IN THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTHAMPTON        : 
BURLINGTON COUNTY    :   BPU DOCKET NO.  GE21020390 
 
 
NJ BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
 
Aida Camacho, Board Secretary 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor 
P. O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Stacy Peterson, Director 
Division of Energy 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor 
P. O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
Stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov  
 
John Zarzycki 
Division of Energy 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor 
P. O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
john.zarzycki@bpu.nj.gov 
 
DIVISION OF LAW 
 
Terel Klein, DAG 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
RJ Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street, 7th Floor West 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
Terel.Klein@law.njoag.gov 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Pamela Owen, DAG 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
RJ Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street, 7th Floor West 
P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
 
DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL 
 
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Brian O. Lipman, Litigation Manager 
Division of Rate Counsel  
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Shelly Massey 
Division of Rate Counsel  
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
smassey@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Brian Weeks, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel  
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625 
bweeks@rpa.nj.gov 
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SOUTH JERSEY GAS COMPANY 
 
Deborah M. Franco, Esq. 
VP, Rates, Regulatory & Sustainability 
SJIU, LLC. 
520 Green Lane 
Union, NJ  07083 
dfranco@sjindustries.com 
 
Carolyn A. Jacobs 
Regulatory Compliance Specialist 
SJIU, LLC 
One South Jersey Place 
Atlantic City, NJ  08401 
cjacobs@sjindustries.com
 
Andrew McNally, Esq. 
Director, Government Relations 
South Jersey Industries, Inc. 
1 South Jersey Plaza 
Folsom, NJ 08037 
amcnally@sjindustries.com 
 
Van L. McPherson, III, Esq. 
Assistant General Counsel 
South Jersey Industries, Inc. 
1 South Jersey Plaza 
Folsom, NJ 08037 
vmcpherson@sjindustries.com 
 
PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND 
GAS COMPANY 
 
Matthew M. Weissman, Esq. 
Managing Counsel, State Regulatory 
PSEG Services Corporation 
80 Park Plaza, T5 
Newark, NJ 07102 
Mattew.Weissman@pseg.com 
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